

Nos. 14-556, -562, -571, -574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
RICHARD HODGES, ET AL., *Respondents*.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL., *Respondents*.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
RICHARD SNYDER, ET AL., *Respondents*.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
STEVE BESHEAR, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court Of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,
WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE JR., AND STEVEN
CALABRESI IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE JR.
Counsel of Record
Yale Law School
P.O.Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-9056
william.eskridge@yale.edu

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-2000
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS LAWS THAT VIOLATE THE PRINCIPLE OF “EQUALITY UNDER LAW” BY CREATING A LEGALLY INFERIOR CLASS OF CITIZENS	5
A. AMERICANS FOUGHT FOR EQUAL PROTECTION LONG BEFORE THEY FOUGHT A WAR AGAINST SLAVERY	6
B. REFLECTING THE NATION'S HISTORIC AVERSION TO CLASS LEGISLATION, THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE HAS BROAD APPLICATION AND IS NOT LIMITED TO RACE	12
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE CREATED A LEGAL REGIME GRATUITOUSLY TREATING GAY AND LESBIAN AMERICANS (AND THEIR CHILDREN) AS AN INFERIOR CLASS, VIOLATING THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	17

III. STATE JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THEIR EXCLUSIONARY MARRIAGES LAWS CONFLICT WITH EQUAL PROTECTION AND ITS BAR TO CLASS LEGISLATION.	24
A. RESPONDENTS' EXCLUSIONARY LAWS ADVANCE NO LEGITIMATE PUBLIC INTEREST.	25
B. THESE LAWS CAUSE GREAT PERSONAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL HARMS BY PERPETUATING UNFAIR NEGATIVE STEREOTYPES.....	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	28, 32
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 2014 WL 5847607 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 12, 2014).....	23
<i>Black v. Black</i> , 1988 WL 22823 (Tenn. App. 1988).....	21
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 486 U.S. 186 (1986).....	31
<i>Budd v. State</i> , 22 Tenn. 483 (1842)	8
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 260 (Tenn. App. 1996).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992)	22
<i>Crow v. State</i> , 14 Mo. 237 (1851).....	8
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	33
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	3, 25-26, 28, 32

<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	24-25, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3-4
<i>Goepf v. Bethlehem Borough</i> , 28 Pa. 249 (1857)	8
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 95 Mich. App. 614 (1980).....	21, 30
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	14
<i>J.P. v. P.W.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	21
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18, 31, 33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13, 15
<i>Michigan Org. for Hum. Rights v. Kelley</i> , No. 88-815820 CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. Wayne County July 9, 1990).....	22

<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	31
<i>National Pride at Work, Inc. v. Governor of Mich.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2008)	22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	23
<i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	33
<i>Reed v. Wright</i> , 2 Greene 15 (Iowa 1849).....	8-9
<i>Roberts v. City of Boston</i> , 59 Mass. 198 (1849)	10
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 489 N.E.2d 1067 (Ohio App.1985).....	21, 30
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2-3, 25, 27
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 730 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>S. v. S.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 64 (Ky. Ct. App. 1980).....	21, 30
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 767 N.E. 2d 251 (Ohio 2002)	22
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	2

<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	6
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	8
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	2, 4, 24, 27
<i>Van Camp v. Board of Education</i> , 9 Ohio St. 406 (1859)	11-12
<i>Wally's Heirs v. Kennedy</i> , 10 Tenn. (2 Yer.) 554 (1831).....	10, 12, 18
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	23
<i>Yick Wo. v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	2
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	4, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Const., 1851, art. I, § 23	9

Iowa Const., 1857, art. I, § 6.....	9
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.....	22
Ohio Const., 1851, art. I, § 2.....	9
Or. Const., 1857, art. I, § 20.....	9
Preamble to the Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776.....	6
S.C. Const., 1778, art. XXXVIII.....	8
Wis. Const., 1848, art. I, § 1.....	9
Statutes	
118 Ohio Laws 686 (1939).....	19
129 Ohio Laws 1670 (1961).....	19
1903 Mich. Pub. Acts 108.....	18
1929 Mich. Pub. Acts 281.....	19
1931 Mich. Pub. Acts 328, § 448.....	18
1935 Mich. Pub. Acts 87-88.....	19
1939 Mich. Pub. Acts 148.....	18
1957 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 288.....	19
1972 Ohio Laws 1906-11.....	22

1974 Ky. Acts ch. 36	19
1974 Ky. Acts ch. 406, § 90	19
1989 Tenn. P.A. ch. 591, § 39-13-510	19
1996 Mich. Pub. Acts 324.....	22
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27.....	13
Detroit Code § 39-1-35 (1944)	19
Mich. Penal Code § 750.158.....	19, 21
Mich. Penal Code § 750.338.....	19, 22
Public Employee Domestic Partner Benefit Restriction Act, 2011 Mich. Pub. Acts 297	23

Other Authorities

Alan Jones, <i>Thomas M. Cooley and “Laissez-Faire Constitutionalism,” A Reconsideration</i> , 53 J. Am. Hist. 751 (1967).....	12
Allan Bérubé & John D’Emilio, <i>The Military and Lesbians During the McCarthy Years</i> , 9 Signs 759-75 (1984).....	29
Allan Bérubé, <i>Coming Out Under Fire: The History of Gay Men and Women in World War Two</i> (1990).....	20

Andrew Jackson, Veto Report (July 10, 1832), in 2 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents: 1789-1897</i> , (James D. Richardson ed., 1896)	9
Angela Simon, <i>The Relationship Between Stereotypes and Attitudes Toward Lesbians and Gays</i> , in <i>Stigma and Sexual Orientation</i> (Gregory Herek, ed., 1998)	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	5
Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction</i> (1914)	13
Brett Beemyn, ed., <i>Creating a Place for Ourselves: Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Communities</i> (1997).....	20
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (No. 94-1039).....	27
Brief for Respondent the Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (No. 12-307).....	27
Brief of the American Psychological Association et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144)	28
Chaplain's Presentation (WAVE Recruits), in <i>Indoctrination of WAVE Recruits on Subject of Homosexuality</i> (Nov. 1952).....	29

Charles Sumner, <i>Equality before the Law: Unconstitutionality of separate Colored Schools in Massachusetts</i> . Argument of Charles Sumner, Esq., Before the Supreme Court of Massachusetts In The Case of <i>Sarah C. Roberts v. City of Boston</i> 7 (Washington: F. & J. Rives & Geo. A. Bailey, 1870)	11
Christine Yared, <i>Where Are the Civil Rights Protections for Gay and Lesbian Teachers?</i> , 24 Hum. Rts. 22-24 (Summer 1997)	20
Clarence Thomas, <i>The Higher Law Background of the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 12 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 63 (1989).....	7
Clifford J. Rossky, <i>Fear of the Queer Child</i> , 61 Buff. L. Rev. 607 (2012)	21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2766 (1866)	2, 14-15
David K. Johnson, <i>The Lavender Scare: The Cold War Persecution of Gays and Lesbians in the Federal Government</i> (2004)	20, 30
Declaration of Independence (1776)	7
Delaware Declaration of Rights § 3 (1776).....	7
<i>Employment of Homosexuals and Other Sex Perverts in Government</i> , S. Doc. No. 241, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1950)	30

- Estelle B. Freedman, *“Uncontrolled Desires”: The Response to the Sexual Psychopath, 1920-1960*, 74 *J. Am. Hist.* 83-106 (1987)..... 18, 29
- Florida Legislative Investigation Comm’n, *Homosexuality and Citizenship in Florida* (1964)..... 30
- Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, Williams Inst., *United States Census Snapshot: 2010* (2011), available at <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot-US-v2.pdf>..... 32
- George Chauncey Jr., *Gay New York: Gender, Urban Culture, and the Making of the Gay Male World, 1890-1940* (1994) 21
- Governor’s Study Comm’n on the Deviated Criminal Sex Offender, *Report 104* (Mich. 1951)..... 20
- Ilya Somin, *William Eskridge on Originalism and Same-Sex Marriage*, Volokh Conspiracy, Wash. Post, Jan. 23, 2015, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/01/23/william-eskridge-on-originalism-and-same-sex-marriage> 4
- J. Drew Page, *Cruel and Unusual Punishment and Sodomy Statutes: The Breakdown of the Solem v. Helm Test*, 56 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 367 (1989)..... 19

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	7
John C. Hurd, <i>Topics of Jurisprudence Connected with Conditions of Freedom and Bondage</i> (1856).....	12
Jonathan H. Earle, <i>Jacksonian Anti-Slavery & the Politics of Free Soil, 1824-1854</i> (2004).....	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 676-77 (Thomas M. Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873).....	16-17, 27
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part III: Andrew Johnson and the Constitutional Referendum of 1866</i> , 101 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1275 (2013)	15
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part II: John Bingham and the Second Draft of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 99 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 329 (2011)	14
Margot Canaday, <i>The Straight State: Sexuality and Citizenship in Twentieth-Century America</i> (2009).....	19
Melissa L. Saunders, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness</i> , 96 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 245 (1997)	8, 15
Mich. Liquor Comm'n, Admin. Rule 436-3 (1948) ...	21

Michigan House Fiscal Agency, <i>Legislative Analysis: Prohibit Same-Sex Marriages and Similar Unions</i> (Oct. 15, 2004)	31
Rebecca L. Brown, Liberty, <i>The New Equality</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1491 (2002).....	6
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction (1866).....	13
Resp. Brief in Support of Petition, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 2014 WL 6706856 (U.S. Nov. 24, 2014) (No. 14-571).....	28
Rhonda Rivera, <i>Our Straight-Laced Judges: Twenty Years Later</i> , 50 Hastings L.J. 1179 (1999).....	21
Robert Bork, <i>The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law</i> (1990)	3
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Completing the Constitution: The Declaration of Independence, Bill of Rights, and Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 66 Temp. L. Rev. 361 (1993).....	13
Rodney L. Mott, <i>Due Process of Law: A Historical and Analytical Treatise of the Principles and Methods Followed by the Courts in the Application of the Concept of the “Law of the Land”</i> (1926)	8
Steven G. Calabresi & Andrea Matthews, <i>Originalism and Loving v. Virginia</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1393	13

Steven G. Calabresi & Hannah M. Begley,
Originalism and Same-Sex Marriage (2015),
 available at
http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2509443..... 1, 6

Steven G. Calabresi & Julia T. Rickert,
Originalism and Sex Discrimination, 90 *Tex. L. Rev.* 1 (2011) 15

Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo,
Individual Rights Under State Constitutions when the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?, 87 *Tex. L. Rev.* 7 (2008) 14

Steven G. Calabresi, *Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism*, 36 *Harv. J. L. Pub. Pol’y* (2013) 9

Suzanne E. Eckes & Martha M. McCarthy, *GLBT Teachers: The Evolving Legal Protections*, 45 *Am. Educ. Res. J.* 530 (2008)..... 30

The Constitutional Amendment, Cincinnati Commercial, Aug. 20, 1866..... 15

The Federalist No. 10 7

The Federalist No. 78 7

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (1868)16-17

Univ. Mich. Lib., *Michigan's LGBT Heritage* (1999), available at <http://www.lib.umich.edu/online-exhibits/exhibits/show/lgbtheritage>..... 20

Virginia Declaration of Rights § 1 (1776)..... 7

William E. Nelson, *The Fourteenth Amendment: From Political Principle to Judicial Doctrine* (1988)..... 15

William N. Eskridge Jr., *Dishonorable Passions: Sodomy Law in America, 1861-2003*, (2008) .. 18, 29

William N. Eskridge Jr., *Gaylaw: Challenging the Apartheid of the Closet* (1999)20-21
